Concerns with Relocation Permit No. 15240, SH-51, Tulsa

Application for a new relocation permit on SH-51 (Broken Arrow Expressway) in Tulsa,
was received by the OAC Branch on 10/30/19. (See attachment 1). Letter from the
sign company requested to use relocation rights for Reg. No. 3000. (See attachment 2)
However, since they wanted to install a digital sign at the new site and 3000 was not
approved for this type of technology the sign company requested to use Reg. No. 13693
instead. However once the inspector discovered it was not located within an
incorporated municipality and therefore could not be “relocated” into a municipality per
statute, it was ultimately decided to utilize Reg. No. 14307 (See attachment 3) and a
new relocation permit was issued, Reg. No. 15240, on 1/23/20.

Sign to be relocated 14370:

e Approval letter for new Reg. No. 15240 states it is relocating Reg. No. 14370,
which was located on 1-44 in Catoosa. (See attachment 4)

e No. 14370 was issued as a relocation permit for the taking of No. 11020 in 2012.
No. 14370 was approved at approximately 85 ft. west of 11020 on the remainder
property. (See attachments 5 & 6 for sign information and photos.)

e No. 14370 was removed by Lamar in February of 2019 to allow proper spacing
for a new sign. (Reg. No. 15150)

e There are no records of “rights to pursue a relocation permit” specifically issued
for Reg. No. 14370, nor is there any documentation in the file confirming a cost
savings in issuing a relocation permit as opposed to outright acquisition.
However, in the Entry of Judgment (EJ) found on OSCN, there is mention of 3
relocation permits, with two being allowed back on the remaining property. Those
two have already been utilized on the remainder property leaving one available
for use. (Attachment 7 is a copy of EJ which was issued in 2018. Sign nos. do
not appear to have been captured in the settlement process, however hand
written notes on the front page of the EJ were found in the file referencing 11020,
11021 and 11022.)

e There is a hand written statement at the bottom of the 2011 Agreement for
Relocation in the new relocation file stating that 14370 was never built. (See
second page of attachment 3.) However, there are photos in the file of a sign with
registration tag no. 14370 attached to the pole. (Attachment 5) To complicate
matters further there were ongoing legal issues due to additional r/w being
needed on the project and conflicts with previous legal cases still hanging
unresolved, so it is possible the tag for 14370 was attached to 11020. If this is
the case then 14370 should be cancelled and Reg. No. 11020 could be
reinstated to corroborate the settlement agreement. However, if it was built then
statements referencing never built, should be removed from the file. To relocate
an “unbuilt sign” from one city to another could be problematic.




New Relocation Sign Site (15240)

o New relocation sign would be moving from Catoosa to Tulsa. (Although
permissible by statute if no other locations in the City of Catoosa are available,
this could be a point of contention for Tulsa.)

e New relocation is 10 ft. taller than the sign it is relocating: 14370 was 60’ height
above ground (HAGL) and 11020 was 50’. Sign owner claims they need the
additional height due to elevation of highway.

o Existing grandfathered sign at new relocation site located approximately 140 ft.
from approved site. (Statute requires 500 ft. distance.) The final approval should
not be rendered until existing structure has been removed; deadline to remove
existing structure should have been issued with a conditional approval to the sign
company. (See attachment 8)

o New relocation sign will be digital, current grandfathered sign cannot use digital
technology nor could it be upgraded by the City of Tulsa due to proximity to a
residential area.

e New relocation sign has been approved to 70 ft. HAGL; existing grandfathered
sign is 49 ft. HAGL. The optics of this difference along with the LED usage might
be considered objectionable by Tulsa and nearby residents. Again, within the
scope of the statutes, but we should be sure documentation is in proper order.

| do believe the issues can be addressed providing a more careful determination.
However with the recent events with Hefner Parkway sign location, and media attention
it garnered we should take into account that the City of Tulsa has already voiced their
concerns to the Department in 2016 about relocation permits usurping their local
control. The two issues they specifically cited were led/digital usage and HAGL.
Although the Department does not typically regulate HAGL we are taxed with adhering
to comparable sign structures when considering relocation permits. Although at the
time we were in conflict with Tulsa we felt the LED/digital aspects were not really
negotiable if the sign being relocated had that technology intact, we acquiesced to Tulsa
that we would take into consideration the HAGL when making relocation permit
decisions moving forward. A guideline was added to the OAC Procedure for processing
Relocation Permits. (See attachment 9)

Considering current negotiations with Lamar to resolve the remnant issues over the
Hefner Parkway relocation, | don't think it would be in the Department’s best interest to
revoke the permit in Tulsa. Instead we should clarify the use of 14307 if it was built, or if
not, then we should simply cancel 14307 and reinstate 11020 to be used at the new
site. A deadline to remove the existing grandfathered structure needs to be issued as
soon as possible and the classification for the new relocation permit should be changed
to “suspense” until existing structure is removed. This will avoid any public concern
should they view the area on our ODOT Map and Data Portal and see the two
registered sign sites being located in such close proximity to each other. (140 ft.)
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OUTDOOR ADVERTISING

10/25/2019

oDoT

Outdoor Advertising Control
200 N.E. 215! Street, RM 2 A-3
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-3204

RE: Billboard application at Cempro / HW Allen Co
2740 E 219 Street Tulsa, OK

Dear ODOT,

Lamar is applying for a 70' tall sign to accommodate the view from the raised
topography of the highway at the BA XWY and 21st overpass. We are using
RELO permit #3000 in the settled case # CJ-2008-3242 (Harar).

We would like to cancel and remove permit # 12246 (existing structure) and

replace it with the Harar Relo Permit #3060 for a new proposed location on the
property. Not epproved For LED Ue.

Please call me with any questions you may have.

See E,mu.:r\ %M \,.of\.yu!-ﬂ. MOM VLLQ,
WAt of RELO for R—f36?3,(OaK}4]Ljrsf- _Uﬂ.’ﬂCO(FU.ZI"{r’c

Sincerely,
Email dated //fdp/go reguestiy +o USe
L Ry Relo rights From 4370 .
Real Estate Manager
Lamar-Tulsa

7777 East 38" Street — Tulsa, Oklahoma 74145
Phone: 918-665-1755 / Fax: 918-665-0284




Barbara Hoppes

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Barbara,

Lorinda Elizando <lelizando@lamar.com>
Thursday, January 16, 2020 12:04 PM

Barbara Hoppes; Derek Vinson; Thomas Davis
[External] Cempro app

Thanks for your prompt attention you've shown on this! Per Robert Blackwell, Chief of ROW, please
use registration number 11020 (aka 14370) from the Fine acquisitions, to be used as a relo on the
Cempro application previously submitted.

Thank youl!

Lorinda Elizando

Sent from my awesome iPhone




,(2(9. A@ HOZD )? [O'Zq g./—o JO. IECE 21898(05)RW

5 used for 14370 /\éo{ 1t
felo - COUNTY  Tulsa
Ioved backczxﬁw PARCEL TLLIZM

AGREEMENT FOR RELOCATION OF OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT

The Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT), and Lamar Central Outdoor, Inc., tenant of
property described as SE /4, Section 35, Township 20N, Range 14E, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma Have agreed on an Agreement for the relocation of two outdoor advertisement signs
known as Parcel 1, 1.1, 1.2, (T) for a sum of $149,000.00. No improvements, damages (relocate
two outdoor advertising signs including all concrete & footings), and any and all damages. Said
property is needed for use of the [-44 Road Widening Project.

Oklahoma Department of Transportation and Lamar Central Outdoor, Inc. agree that:
Lamar Central Outdoor, Inc. will execute one Tenant Release

The signed instruments will be submitted to the ODOT for preparation of 1 State Warrant totaling
$149,000,00 issued to Lamar Central Outdoor, Tne.

BUYER will mail Warrant to the following address:
Lamar Central Outdoor, Inc.
c/o Pat Selcer
7777 E. 38" Street
Tulsa, OK 74145
Telephone (888) 768 - 7845

- "'-) / /
i I/ P y
& - A e \%{

Agent: Lori A. Vernon Date f'ﬁrick 1. Selcer, GcneffﬂfManagcr “Date

27
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FNT Outdoor Advertising Control
— — - - Okiahoma Cay. OK 73105.8504
a City, -
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION i (405) 521-3005
January 23,2020

Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC
Attn: Patrick Selcer
7777 E 38 St
Tulsa OK 74145
Re: AK roval of Relocation Sign Permit
'ew Sign Registration No.: 15240
(Relocation for Registration No. 14370)
Sign File No.: 80575-03
SH-51, Tulsa County

Dear Mr, Selcer:

This letter is to advise you the Oklahoma Department of Transportation has approved the
enclosed application for registration and permitting due to the site meeting state and federal
outdoor advertising regulations. As you are aware, this particular permit has been issued in
accordance with Title 69 0.5. §1275 (3) (d). This law provides for lesser spacing requirements
for legally erected outdoor advertising signs which are to be relocated because of property being
acquired by the State through eminent domain. Subsection 1273 (w) of the same title, defines a
relocation permit as follows:

“A permit issued pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph (d) of paragraph (3) of Section 1275 of this
title, A relocation permit shall have precedence over any municipal or county restriction that interferes with the
intended purpose of providing @ method and opportunity to minimize the cost of acquiring legally erected outdoor
advertising signs by the Department.”

The property upon which Sign Registration No. 14370 was located was purchased to
accommodate highway project (J/P# 20315(05)), parcel 23, Rights to the relocation permit were
granted per Agreed Journal Entry of Judgment Case No. C]-2016-307.

We remind you that the existing sign (12246) on the property must be removed before the new
sign can be built. We are in receipt of the survey dated December 11, 2018, therefore, the permit,
registration and tag have been enclosed.

Your cooperation and assistance in our Billboard Relocation Program are much appreciated. If
you have any questions please contact the Outdoor Advertising Control Branch at (405)521-

3005.

Respectfully,

Robert Blackwell
Chief of Right of Way
Right of Way Division

RB/bh Enclosures:

“The mission of the Oklahama Department of Transportation is fo provide a safe, economical, and
effective transporlation network for the people, commerce and conmunifies of Oklahoma.™

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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FOR

HIGHWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING SIGN

Print Date: 01/23/2020
Classification: CLAR ( See below for description.) Expires:  03/31/2022

REGISTRATION NO.: 15240 SIGN FILE NO.: 80575-03

OWNER OF RECORD

LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, LLC
7777 E 38TH ST Owner No.: 2571
TULSA, OK 74145

DESCRIPTION OF SIGN LOCATION:

On the S side of S51 in TULSA County

2.00 miles E of Highway 1444
Legal Description of Permitted Site:

Highway Control Section: S51-72-80 NW NW NE $17 T19N R13E

PERMIT CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION:

CLAR: A Class “A” Substandard Permit for a sign location that meets all current requirements except for
spacing between registered signs.  (Spacing is based on pre-November 1, 2001 standards.)  This
permit is granted only for the purpose of providing a relocation site for a sign acquired under eminent
domain, or at the surrender of four permits along a realigned roadway, and in accordance with Title 69
0.S. §1275(d) & (e). This permit further has precedence over any municipal or county restriction that
interferes with the intended purpose of providing a method and opportunity to minimize the cost of
acquiring legally erected outdoor advertising signs by the Department. [Ref.: Title 69 O.S. §1273 (w)]

ISSUANCE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Highway Advertising Control Act of 1968, 69 0.S. §1271et seq., as amended and the regulations promulgated by the
Oklahoma Transportation Commission, this permit is issued as effective for the existence of an outdoor advertising sign at the location
identified above. The issuance of this permit is to accommodate the relocation of a legally erected outdoor advertising sign purchased
under eminent domain in accordance with Title 69 0.S. §12753(d) & (e). This permit further has precedence over any municipal or
county restriction that interferes with the intended purpose of providing a method and opportunity to minimize the cost of acquiring
legally erected outdoor advertising signs by the Department. [Cite 69 O.S. 1273(w)]

PR IRIRaY B Oklahoma Department of Transportation
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF ROGERS COUNTY  SEAEEMRLSOURLALERK
STATE OF OKLAHOMA e
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. ) CAaris 00 Vi LN ST Ll
Department of Transportation, ) Nk
) , e 5
Pleinif Y aests(os) B ey
) arced Ao L - LR
v. ) { Gase No. C1:2016:307 AN \@,&'.\'
i ) Hon. Sheila A. Condren ~0 A\ l\‘,}‘\\\"f
FINE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, INC.; ) ! \ (1D }\.-s
LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR; 2nd ROGERS ) / - \ '\0°97
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; )/ '3«0‘{z’1 o e
s X870 gt o AN NS
Defeadants. Lo ) 'F;I_Qﬂ/f’-ag;»{ f”"‘ ':’ ~— ;uf"
ine Qutdsr SN gl e
AGREED JOURNAL ENTR OF gupadmnt | / /w70
AS TO LAMAR CENTRAY, OUTDOOR o i,,',() " | Lsai
L \_l(;(‘H" lé?{f[-!' 9 18G6( oy )
This action comes on for entry of aa Agreed Journal Batry of Judgment s to Lamar Central - =
[ 160795 '.“
Qutdoor by the District Coust.  Plaintiff State of Oklehoma, exrel. D .-.sme{mf'l‘ransponaﬁon N sl
¢ J £
(the “Depariment”) appeared by znd through its atiorney, Kelly F. W‘f ,’,‘..»f 181
Holloway-Monaghan+King, Defendant Lemar Centzal Outdoor (referred to as “Lamar”) 2ppe d CD-""‘S ;“fj ‘:, 0
by znd through its attorney, William H. Hickman of Hickan Law Group. The Court finds as Dol ! H‘}K

56485
follows: 459

1y The Depertment and Lamar have stipulated and agreed that Lamar’s recovery of

just compensation for any and all properiy intersst and leasehold interest of Lamar acquired by the

Depertment, including the three (3) outdoor adve-tising signs, lzasehold interests and sign penniis;
leag, itodl, 171022

znd including any and 2il moving, relocation, r2establishment and refitting costs and expenses,

damages, rights, title, interest, claims or causes of zctien, known or unknown (“Property

Interests’) and including the cost for Lamar to cause the power line for the outdoor 2dvertising

M ot pge 3y E dami i




«  TRMUERE COUNTY OKLAHOMA

JUL 02 2018

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF ROGERS COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.
Department of Transportation,

Plaintiff,

Case No. CJ-2016-307
Hon. Sheila A, Condren

V.

FINE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, INC.;
LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR; and ROGERS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS;

Defendants.

AGREED JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
AS TO LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR

This action comes on for entry of an Agreed Journal Entry of Judgment as to Lamar Central
Outdoor by the District Court. Plaintiff State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Department of Transportation
(the “Department”) appeared by and through its attorney, Kelly F. Monaghan of
Holloway*Monaghan<King, Defendant Lamar Central Outdoor (referred to as “Lamar”) appeared
by and through its attorney, William H. Hickman of Hickman Law Group. The Court finds as
follows:

1 The Department and Lamar have stipulated and agreed that Lamar’s recovery of
just compensation for any and all property interest and leasehold interest of Lamar acquired by the
Department, including the three (3) outdoor advertising signs, leasehold interests and sign permits;
and including any and all moving, relocation, reestablishment and refitting costs and expenses,
damages, rights, title, interest, claims or causes of action, known or unknown (“Property

Interests”) and including the cost for Lamar to cause the power line for the outdoor advertising



signs to be relocated underground, and including all attorney fees, engineering fees, appraisal fees
and all other fees, costs and expenses is in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand
Dollars ($275,000.00) and that Lamar shall be entitled to three (3) relocation permits pursuant to
the provisions of 69 O.S. Section 1275(3).

2, Pursuant to the terms of the agreement between Lamar and Fine, Lamar will
relocate two (2) of the outdoor advertising signs on the remainder property of Fine using two of the
relocation permits provided for herein..

1. On December 20, 2016, the Commissioners filed their Report of Commissioners
assessing just compensation due Defendénts-in the amount of $138,000;00. The Department
deposited with the Clerk of this Court the total amount of just compensation assessed by the
Commissionets. The commissioners’ award has not been disbursed.

4, Service of process has been perfected, as provided by law, on all Defendants having
compensable interests in the subject property, and on Defendants having lien and/or mortgage
claims or claims of title against the subject property.

5 This Agreed Journal Entry of Judgment is only as to Lamar. An Agreed Final
Journal Entry of Judgment as to Fine Outdoor Advertising, Inc. was previously entered by this
Court on September 18, 2017.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED the just
compensation to which Lamar is entitled for any and all property interests and leasehold interests
of Lamar acquired by the Department, including the three (3) outdoor advertising signs, leasehold
interests and sign permits located on real property acquired by the Department in this litigation, as

described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, including any and all moving, relocation,



reestablishment and refitting costs and expenses, damages, rights, title, interest, claims or causes
of action, known or unknown, and including the cost for Lamar to cause the power line for the
outdoor advertising signs to be relocated underground, and including all attorney fees, engineering
fees, appraisal fees and all other fees, costs and expenses is hereby fixed at Two Hundred
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($275,000.00) the payment of which shall be as follows:

(2) the Court Clerk is hereby ordered to pay to Lamar the amount of One Hundred Thirty-Eight
Thousand Dollars ($138,000.00) currently on deposit with the Court Clerk without any deduction
for poundage; and (b) the Department shall pay to Lamar the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Seven
Thousand Dollars ($137,000.00) within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Lamar shall
be entitled to three (3) relocation permit in accordance with the provisions of 69 O.8. Section
1275(3).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to
the terms of the agreement between Lamar and Fine, Lamar has the right to relocate the two (2) of

the outdoor adverusmg signs on the remainder property of Fine using two of the relocation permits

rovided for herein. ( \5 lgo é
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED amar shall
complete tﬁe removal of the three (3) outdoor advertising signs from the property described in the
Petition within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the payment in full of this Judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED ODOT and Lamar shall

bear their respective attorney’s fees and costs incurred herein.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED this Judgment has been
approved by Lamar, and the Department, and the party submitting it to the Court shall mail a file

stamped copy of the Judgment to all parties.

| Dated: r[ﬂ\ , 2018,

Mty O dun

Sheila A. Condren, Judge of the District Court

APPROVED:

y F. Monaghan, OBA #11681
olloway*MonaghansKing
4111 South Darlington, Suite 900
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135
(918) 627-6202
Fax (918) 627-6265
kmonaghan@hmkoklaw.com

Attorneys far Plaintiff State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Department of Transportation
q

William H. Hickman, OBA #18395

Hickman Law Group

330 West Gray Street, Suite 170

Norman, Oklahoma 73069

(405) 605-2375

Fax (405) 605-2374
hickman@hickmanlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Defendant Lamar Central Outdoor
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Parcel 23

A strip, piece or parcel of fand lying in part of the S%SYASEY: of Section 35, T 20N, R
14E, in Rogers County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of land being described by meets and
bounds- as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said S%SYSE%, a distance of 82.76 feet
NO1°06'25"W of the SW' corfier of sald S¥%S¥%SE%, thence NO1°06"25"W along said
West line a distance of 35.00 feet, thence N88°46'32°E a distance of 1,021.85 feet,
thence N80°04’49°E a distance of 429.94 feet, thence N88°46'32"E a distance of 75.00
feet t6 a point on thie present North right-of-way line of Interstate Highway No. 44,
thence S74°44'22'W along said right-ofway line a distance of 412.31 feet, thence
S88°46'32"W along said right-ofway line a distance of 1,121.92 feet fo point of
beginning.

Containing 1.19 acres (51,954 S.F.), mafe of léss.

All bearings contained in this description are pased on the Oklahoma State Plane
Coordinate System and are not astronomical bearings.

Controlled access is as previously purchased on Project Number FAP-IN-691¢21) and
recorded i Case No. 14397 of the Couiit Clerk's records of Rogers County, Oklahoma.

NOTE!l EXISTING STANDARD FENCING IN THE TAKE AREA IS NOT TO BE
CONSIDERED AS AN ITEM OF DAMAGE BECAUSE NEW ODOT STANDARD
REPLACEMENT FENCING WILL BE INSTALLED BY THE STATE DURING
CONSTRUGTION AT NO COST TO THE LAND OWNER. SPECIALTY FENCING
SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS AN ITEM OF DAMAGE TO BE PAID BY THE STATE.

EXHIBIT “A”
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Parcel 23.1

A perpetual utility easement is granted for the sole purpose of enabling the State of
Oklahoma, it's officers, agents, employees, contractors, permittees and assigns to go
upon, survey, locate, construct, reconstruct, build and maintain utility facilities and all
necessary or convenient appurtenances thersto, and includes the right of ingress and
egress by the State of Oklahoma, its officers, agents, employees, contractors,
permittees and assigns.

A strip, pleca or parcel of land lying in part of the §%S%SEY of Section 35, T 20N,
R 14E, in Rogers County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of land being described by metes and
bounds as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said SUS%SEY, a distance of 127.76 feet
N01°06'25"W of the SW comer of said S%S%SE%, thence N01°06'25"W along said
West line a distance of 10.00 feet, thence N88°46'32°E a distance of 1,021.83 feet,
thence N79°56'02"E a distance of 455.41 feet, thence N88°46’32'E a distance of 50.00
feet, thence S01°13'28°E a distance of 15.00 feet to a peint on the permanent North
tight-of-way line of Interstate Highway No. 44, thence $88°46”32"W along said right-of-
way line a distance of 75.00 feet, thence $80°04'49"W along said right-of-way line a
distance of 429.94 feet, thence S88°46'32"W along said right-of-way line a distance of
1,021.85 feet to point of beginning.

Containing 0.36 acres (15,781 S.F.), more or less.

All bearings contained in this description are based on the Oklahoma State Plane
Coordinate System and are not astronomical bearings.
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PROCED TATEMENT
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT-OF-WAY & UTILITIES DIVISION

Subject: No: OAC-PRO 6.117-10
Relocation Permit Process Revised:  April 1, 2015
Page: 1 of 1

Applies to: Registered signs requiring relocation to accommodate a highway construction project.

Policy -- Refer to Title 69 O.S. 2011 §1273 & 1275(3)(d) and OAC §730:35-5-
12(c)(4)&(3)

Oversight: Manager & Supervisor, Outdoor Advertising Control Branch
Actual Site Inspection Procedures: Transportation Specialists

For the purpose of providing a method and opportunity to minimize the cost of acquiring legally
erected outdoor advertising signs to be taken when the state purchases land under eminent
domain, the Director of the Department of Transportation shall have the option to approve the
issuance of permits for outdoor advertising signs visible from interstate and freeway primary
facilities which are to be erected less than one-thousand feet from another such sign. Permits
issued pursuant to this option shall be only for the purpose of providing a relocation site for a sign
being taken by the state, and in no case shall such permits allow an outdoor advertising sign to be
erected less than distance provided for in this title from another such sign.

Qualifications of a Relocation Permit

» Relocation of the sign must be required to accommodate a highway construction project.

» The sign being replaced must be in good standing with the Outdoor Advertising Control
Branch.

» Proper settlement documentation must be submitted to ensure relocation of the sign

provides actual savings to the Department.

The proposed relocation site must be comparable to the original location.

The square footage of the new sign can’t exceed the square footage of the taken sign.

New sign must have the same elevation as sign taken, extenuating circumstances can be

considered.

» New site must meet all other regulatory aspects as stipulated in state and federal outdoor
advertising control regulations.

Y¥Y¥

Special Allowances for a Relocation Permit

Considering that the sign is being required to be relocated to accommodate a highway construction
project special circumstances are allowed. Some of those are as follows:

» The original sign is not required to be removed prior to acceptance of an application
designed to relocate the existing billboard.

» In most instances, the application fee is waived. An exception to this rule would be if a
permit application fee were to be specified in the relocation costs paid to the sign owner.



Outdoor Advertising Control
- C200 (l)\I.E. 214 Street
ahoma City, OK 73105-3204
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION o (405) 521-3005

January 23, 2020

Lamar Central Outdoor, LLC
Attn; Patrick Selcer
7777 E 38th St

Tulsa OK 74145
Re: Approval of Relocation Sign Permit

ew Sign Registration No.: 15240
(Relocation for Registration No. 14370)
Sign File No.: 80575-03

SH-51, Tulsa County

Dear Mr. Selcer:

This letter is to advise you the Oklahoma Department of Transportation has approved the
enclosed application for registration and permitting due to the site meeting state and federal
outdoor advertising regulations. As you are aware, this particular permit has been issued in
accordance with Title 69 O.S. §1275 (3) (d). This law provides for lesser spacing requirements
for legally erected outdoor advertising signs which are to be relocated because of property being
acquired by the State through eminent domain. Subsection 1273 (w) of the same title, defines a
relocation permit as follows:

“A permit issued pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph.(d) of paragraph (3) of Section 1275 of this
title, A relocation permit shall have precedence over any municipal or county restriction that interferes with the
intended purpose of providing a method and opportunity to minimize the cost of acquiring legally erected outdoor
advertising signs by the Department.”

The property upon which Sign Registradon No. 14370 was located was purchased to
accommodate highway projec arcel 23)Rights to the relocation permit were

016-307. feH'SEnS’fb ((Gz020 822 .

sign can be built. We are in receipt of the Gurvey dated December 11, 2018, therefore, the permi,

ES ﬂ-o‘(" Sone (has{‘l.::n

Your cooperation and assistance in our Billboard Relocation Program are much appreciated. If
you have any questions please contact the Outdoor Advertising Control Branch at (405)521-

3005.

We remind you that the existing sign (12246' on the property must be removed before the new

registration and tag have been enclosed.

Respectfully,

Robert Blackwell
Chief of Right of Way
Right of Way Division

RB/bh  Enclosures:

“The mission of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation is to provide a safe, economical, and
effective transportation network for the people, commerce and communities of Oklahoma.”

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER







